items pertaining to the acquisition of a depreciable asset for items recognized on or before March 31, 2015. For detailed note,
refer note 41.

C) Business combinations

  Ind AS 103 Business Combinations has not been applied to acquisitions, which are considered as business combination under
Ind AS that occurred before 1 April 2015. The carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in accordance with previous GAAP are
considered as their deemed cost at the date of acquisition. After the date of the acquisition, measurements is in accordance
with Ind AS. The carrying amount of goodwill in the opening Ind AS balance sheet is its carrying amount in accordance with the
previous GAAP.

 Estimates

  The estimates as at April 1, 2015 and March 31, 2016 are consistent with those made for the same dates in accordance with
Indian GAAP (after  adjustments to reflect any differences in accounting policies).

Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under Previous GAAP to Ind AS
(` in millions)

Foot-
note

Opening Balance Sheet as on
April 1, 2015

 Balance Sheet as on
March 31, 2016

 Previous
GAAP

Adjustments Ind AS  Previous
GAAP

Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  2,834.75  -  2,834.75  2,698.20  -  2,698.20

Capital work in progress  804.02  -  804.02  784.05  -  784.05

Goodwill on consolidation  1,126.28  -  1,126.28  1,120.84  -  1,120.84

Other intangible assets  313,676.54  -  313,676.54  347,669.15  -  347,669.15

Intangible assets under development  47,549.25  -  47,549.25  39,414.40  -  39,414.40

Financial assets

i) Investments  8.20  -  8.20  7.81  -  7.81

ii) Loans  55.28  -  55.28  50.03  -  50.03

iii) Other receivables  849.68  -  849.68  883.66  -  883.66

Deferred tax assets 4  2,566.80 (16.61) 2,550.19  3,384.30  (6.90)  3,377.40

Other non-current assets  468.09  -  468.09  242.83  -  242.83

369,938.89  (16.61) 369,922.28 396,255.27  (6.90) 396,248.37

Current assets

Inventories 2,598.50  -  2,598.50  3,088.41  -  3,088.41

Financial assets

i) Investments 1 368.20  4.68  372.88  348.55  6.10  354.65

ii) Trade receivable  58.38  -  58.38  86.63  -  86.63

iii) Cash and cash equivalents  4,096.50  -  4,096.50  2,764.32  -  2,764.32

iv) Bank balance other than above (iii)  11,201.87  -  11,201.87  12,243.47  -  12,243.47

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2017

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

155Annual Report 2016-17

Foot-
note

Opening Balance Sheet as on
April 1, 2015

 Balance Sheet as on
March 31, 2016

 Previous
GAAP

Adjustments Ind AS  Previous
GAAP

Adjustments Ind AS

v) Loans  48.39  -  48.39  62.71  -  62.71

vi) Other receivables  903.69  -  903.69  2,159.21  -  2,159.21

Current tax assets (Net)  611.07  -  611.07  443.20  -  443.20

Other current assets  3,968.29  -  3,968.29  4,208.55  -  4,208.55

 23,854.89  4.68  23,859.57  25,405.05  6.10  25,411.15

Total assets 393,793.78  (11.93) 393,781.85 421,660.32  (0.80) 421,659.52

Equity

Equity share capital  3,514.50  -  3,514.50  3,514.50  -  3,514.50

Share premium  14,060.09  -  14,060.09  14,060.09  -  14,060.09

Other equity 3  26,034.06  897.68  26,931.74  30,697.73  90.60  30,788.33

Total equity  43,608.65  897.68  44,506.33  48,272.32  90.60  48,362.92

Non-controlling interests  350.51  -  350.51  355.00  -  355.00

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

i) Borrowings 6  111,192.70  (14.78)  111,177.92  132,848.70  (9.01)  132,839.69

ii) Other financial liabilities  211,616.75  -  211,616.75  206,115.69  -  206,115.69

Provisions  900.20  -  900.20  1,278.19  -  1,278.19

Deferred tax liabilities (net)  102.91  -  102.91  42.17  -  42.17

Other non-current liabilities  -  -  -  -  -  -

323,812.56  (14.78) 323,797.78 340,284.75  (9.01) 340,275.74

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

 Borrowings  6,290.55  -  6,290.55  11,887.13  -  11,887.13

 Trade payables  2,248.51  -  2,248.51  3,087.92  -  3,087.92

Other financial liabilities 2  15,743.24  (51.39)  15,691.85  16,713.27  (82.39)  16,630.88

Provisions 5 884.81  (843.44)  41.37  92.00  -  92.00

Other current liabilities  457.79  -  457.79  669.50  -  669.50

Liabilities for current tax (net)  397.16  -  397.16  298.43  -  298.43

 26,022.06  (894.83)  25,127.23  32,748.25  (82.39)  32,665.86

Total liabilities 349,834.62  (909.61) 348,925.01 373,033.00  (91.40) 372,941.60

Total equity and liabilities 393,793.78  (11.93) 393,781.85 421,660.32  (0.80) 421,659.52

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2017

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

156 IRB Infrastructure Developers Ltd.

Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and loss for the year ended March 31, 2016

(` in millions)

Particulars Foot note  Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Income

 Revenue from operations 51,279.45  - 51,279.45

 Other income 1 1,239.18 32.43 1,271.61

Total income 52,518.63 32.43 52,551.06

Expenses

Cost of material consumed 3,712.98 - 3,712.98

Road work and site expenses 16,825.33 - 16,825.33

Employee benefits expense 3 2,461.33 3.73 2,465.06

Finance costs 2, 6 8,527.66  5.77 8,533.43

Depreciation and amortisation expenses 10,639.18  - 10,639.18

Other expenses 1,673.47  - 1,673.47

Total expenses 43,839.95 9.50 43,849.45

Profit / (loss) before tax 8,678.68  22.93 8,701.61

Tax expenses

Current tax 3,164.49 - 3,164.49

Deferred tax 4  (848.53) (9.71)  (858.24)

Total tax expenses 2,315.96 (9.71) 2,306.25

Profit/(loss) after tax 6,362.72  32.64 6,395.36

Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to profit or
loss in subsequent periods:

Re-measurement  gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans (net of
tax)

3  - 3.73 3.73

Net other comprehensive income not  to be reclassified to profit
or loss in subsequent periods

 - 3.73 3.73

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  - 3.73 3.73

Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 6,362.72  36.37 6,399.09

Footnotes to the reconciliation of equity as at 1st April 2015 and 31st March 2016 and profit and loss for the year ended
31st March 2016:

Note 1 : Fair value of mutual fund investments

Under previous GAAP, Mutual fund investments were valued at cost or market value whichever is lower. As per Ind AS 109, mutual
fund investments needs to be stated at fair value. The difference between fair value and book value as on April 01, 2015 has been
recognised through retained earnings.

Note 2 : Discounting of non current loans given / taken and retention money

Under previous GAAP, non current interest free unsecured loans (tenure ranging from 5 to 7 years) given/ taken and Retention

[…]

to each counterparty. Counterparty credit  limits  are reviewed by the top management on an annual basis, and may be updated
throughout the year subject  to approval of the Company’s board of directors. The limits  are set to minimise the concentration of
risks and therefore mitigate financial  loss through counterparty’s potential failure  to make payments.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s
long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings.

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably  possible change in interest  rates on that portion of loans and
borrowings affected, after excluding the credit exposure for which interest rate swap has been taken and hence the interest rate
is fixed. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit  before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate
borrowings, as follows:

  (` in millions)

March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016

Increase in basis points

- INR 50 bps 50 bps

Effect on profit before tax

- INR 182.07 146.03

Decrease in basis points

- INR 50 bps 50 bps

Effect on profit before tax

- INR (182.07) (146.03)

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company  may not be able to meet its present and future cash and collateral obligations without
incurring unacceptable losses. The Company’s objective is to, at all times maintain optimum levels of  liquidity to meet its cash and
collateral requirements. The Company closely monitors its liquidity position and deploys a robust cash management system. It
maintains adequate sources of financing including debt and overdraft from banks at an optimised cost (refer notes 15, 16 & 19) .

The Company’s maximum exposure  to credit risk for the components of the balance sheet at March 31, 2017,  March 31, 2016 and

[…]

In preparing these financial statements, the Company has availed itself of certain exemptions and exceptions in accordance with
Ind AS 101. This note explains the principal adjustments made by the Company in restating its Indian GAAP financials statements,
including the opening Balance Sheet as at April 01, 2015, the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2016 and year ended
March 31, 2017.

The Company has opted for exemption under Ind AS 101 for existing long term foreign currency non-monetary items where the
Company can continue the policy adopted for treatment of exchange differences arising on long-term foreign currency monetary
items pertaining to the acquisition of a depreciable asset for items recognized on or before April 01, 2015.

Estimates

The estimates  at  March 31, 2016 and at April 01, 2015 are consistent with those made for the same dates in accordance with Indian
GAAP (after  adjustments to reflect  any differences in accounting policies).

Reconciliation of equity as at April 1, 2015 (date of transition to Ind AS)

 (` in millions)
Foot-
notes

 Balance Sheet as at
March 31, 2016

 Opening Balance Sheet as at
April 1, 2015

 Previous
GAAP

Adjustments  Ind AS  Previous
GAAP

Adjustments  Ind AS

ASSETS
1) Non-current assets
a. Financial assets

i) Investments 1  24,657.41 7.05  24,664.46  21,465.27  7.29  21,472.56
ii) Loans 2  27,903.18 (0.16)  27,903.02  22,340.46 (1.15)  22,339.31
iii) Others financial assets  214.05  -  214.05  254.95  -  254.95

b. Deferred tax assets  6.60  -  6.60  6.48  -  6.48
c. Other non-current assets  491.91  -  491.91  491.91  -  491.91

Total non-current assets 53,273.15 6.89 53,280.04 44,559.07  6.14 44,565.21
2) Current assets
a. Financial assets

i) Investments 1  348.60 5.91  354.51  1,990.61  4.25  1,994.86
ii) Trade receivables  1,005.58  -  1,005.58  924.00  -  924.00
iii) Cash and cash equivalent  454.65  -  454.65  95.91  -  95.91
iv) Bank balance other than above (iii)  9,147.27  -  9,147.27  8,756.70  -  8,756.70
v) Loans  13,649.26  -  13,649.26  12,824.16  -  12,824.16
vI) Others financial assets  290.15  -  290.15  344.52  -  344.52

Notes to Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2017

Notes to Financial Statements

202 IRB Infrastructure Developers Ltd.

 (` in millions)
Foot-
notes

 Balance Sheet as at
March 31, 2016

 Opening Balance Sheet as at
April 1, 2015

 Previous
GAAP

Adjustments  Ind AS  Previous
GAAP

Adjustments  Ind AS

b. Current tax assets (net)  300.24  -  300.24  367.63  -  367.63
c. Other current assets  67.92  -  67.92  1,602.36  -  1,602.36

Total current assets 25,263.67 5.91 25,269.58 26,905.89  4.25 26,910.14
Total assets 78,536.82 12.80 78,549.62 71,464.96  10.39 71,475.35
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

1) Equity
a. Equity share capital 3,514.50  -  3,514.50  3,514.50  -  3,514.50
b. Other equity 1-4  19,826.50  382.57  20,209.07  17,983.20  1,415.49  19,398.69

Total equity 23,341.00  382.57 23,723.57 21,497.70  1,415.49 22,913.19
2) Non-current liabilities
a. Financial liabilities

i) Borrowings  11,840.00  -  11,840.00  14,049.84  -  14,049.84
ii) Other financial liabilities 2  3,555.75 (369.77)  3,185.98  3,625.44 (702.20)  2,923.24

b. Provisions  12.42  -  12.42  10.30  -  10.30
c. Other non-current liabilities  3,563.80  -  3,563.80  4,946.75  -  4,946.75

Total non-current liabilities 18,971.97 (369.77) 18,602.20 22,632.33 (702.20) 21,930.13
3) Current liabilities
a. Financial liabilities

i) Borrowings  13,131.49  -  13,131.49  5,924.69  -  5,924.69
ii) Trade and other payables  8,183.36  -  8,183.36  4,545.95  -  4,545.95
iii) Other financial liabilities  4,494.61  -  4,494.61  5,581.58  -  5,581.58

b. Provisions 4  8.16  -  8.16  712.19 (702.90)  9.29
c. Other current liabilities  10,406.23  -  10,406.23  10,570.52  -  10,570.52

Total current liabilities 36,223.85  - 36,223.85 27,334.93 (702.90) 26,632.03
Total liabilities 55,195.82 (369.77) 54,826.05 49,967.26 (1,405.10) 48,562.16
Total equity and liabilities 78,536.82 12.80 78,549.62 71,464.96  10.39 71,475.35

Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and loss for the year ended March 31, 2016

 (` in millions)

Particulars Footnotes  Previous GAAP  Adjustments  Ind AS

Income

Revenue from operations  27,675.36  -  27,675.36

Other income  1 & 2  3,930.78  2.40  3,933.18

Total income  31,606.14  2.40  31,608.54

Expenses

Contract and site expenses  24,772.81  -  24,772.81

Employee benefits expense  3  286.60 (1.31)  285.29

Finance costs  2  2,449.56 332.43  2,781.99

Other expenses  280.05  -  280.05

Total expenses  27,789.02  331.12  28,120.14

Profit/(loss) before tax  3,817.12 (328.72)  3,488.40

Tax expenses

Notes to Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2017

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

203Annual Report 2016-17

Notes to Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2017

 (` in millions)

Particulars Footnotes  Previous GAAP  Adjustments  Ind AS

Current tax  568.13  -  568.13

Deferred tax (0.12)  - (0.12)

Total tax expenses  568.01  -  568.01

Profit/(loss) after tax  3,249.11  (328.72)  2,920.39

Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to
profit or loss in subsequent year:

Remeasurement  gains/ (losses) on defined benefit plans  3  - (1.31) (1.31)

Net other  comprehensive income not  to be reclassified
to profit or loss in subsequent year

 - (1.31) (1.31)

Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the year, net of
tax

 - (1.31) (1.31)

Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  3,249.11 (330.03)  2,919.08

Statement of cash flows

The transition from Previous GAAP to Ind AS has not had a material impact on the Statement of Cash Flows.

Footnotes :

1. Fair value of mutual fund investments

  Under previous GAAP, Mutual fund investments were valued at cost or market value whichever is lower. As per Ind AS 109,
mutual fund investments needs to be stated at fair value. The difference between fair value and book value as on April 01, 2015
has been recognised through retained earnings.

2. Discounting of long term loans given/taken and retention money

  Under previous GAAP, long term interest free unsecured loans (tenure ranging from 5 to 7 years) given/taken and Retention